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Good morning and welcome back to the new term.  A special welcome to our new families 

joining us in Squirrels and Reception classes.  It was lovely to have the opportunity to meet 

some of you this week at the coffee morning sessions.  I totally understand how 

overwhelming it can be when your child starts a new school with all the information we 

bombard you with.  Please do ask any one of us if you have a question and we will be happy 

to help you with it.    

 

I hope that you all had an enjoyable summer holiday, it seems such a long time ago now.  

Our sincere thanks on behalf of the staff team for your very kind gifts, cards and messages at 

the end of the term.  They are all very much appreciated. 

 

Staff were busy during the holidays prepping for the new term; taking deliveries of new 

resources and planning new and exciting lessons.  Staff also had INSET sessions last week 

where we focused on school priorities for the year ahead.  Different leaders in the school 

will share these with you in the newsletters as the term progresses.  We also had a focus on 

mental health and well-being.  You will be aware that this topic is an issue which affects 

everyone at some point in their life.  Staff were encouraged to take time to reflect 

themselves and were armed with a variety of strategies to help build resilience in themselves 

and our pupils. 

   

The children have returned looking smart in new uniforms.  Can I please remind you though 

to label everything.  We have acquired a whole box of lost property and we've only been 

here a week!  I know how much money must have been spent on these items and we'd like 

to reunite then with their owners.  Leggings and white tights are not part of the school 

uniform.  Should your child require their legs covering they are most welcome to wear 

trousers or grey tights. Should you have any questions about uniform, please check with the 

class teacher or school office.  

 

This year we are trying to drive our commitment to the environment.  We are encouraging 

children to bring in as little plastic as possible and to use recyclable materials where possible.  

So if your child has a packed lunch, we would like them to use a lunch box, cotton bag etc 

and not to bring carrier bags every day.  We have cut the use of plastic straws entirely in 

the school by purchasing large cartons of milk for any children taking milk, using washable 

cups instead.  We are encouraging children to pick up litter around the school; so much gets 

dropped at the end of the day and our local wildlife are then attempting to eat it.  Classes 

are in the process of electing Eco Warriors who will help our drive to support the 

environment and reduce our carbon footprint.  More  to follow from our Eco team later in 

the year and see overleaf for a new recycling initiative. 

 

We will do our best to  update the website as regularly as possible and to keep posting 

dates on the back page of the newsletter.  Upcoming dates over the next two weeks are 

invitations to meet your child's new teacher and to hear about what is happening in the class 

over the year.  Please don't worry if you are unable to attend, let the teacher know and we 

will ensure you get a copy of the slides.  Parents are welcome to have children and siblings 

at school where a dvd will be provided in the neighbouring classroom whilst the 

presentation takes place.  

 

We look forward to an exciting year ahead and thank you in advance for your support of 

the school.  

 

Kathryn Krynicki 

Headteacher 

13 September 2019 

Pyrford Church of England Primary School 

We currently have 2 vacancies advertised on the Eteach website. Click on the link 
below for details 

https://www.eteach.com/school/pyrford-c-of-e-primary-school-jobs-8024/ 

https://www.eteach.com/school/pyrford-c-of-e-primary-school-jobs-8024/


 Please remember to go online and 

choose your child’s lunch options. 

 Yr3 Butser Farm - please go online to 

give your consent for the trip if you haven’t 

already done so 

We are recycling pens! We go through a lot of pens and they cannot be recycled through 
ordinary channels. However, Terracycle offer pen recycling and they can be taken to Ryman’s 
Stationery in Woking. We are creating two pen recycling boxes in school. One will be in the lobby 
so if you would like to bring your pens in, please do!  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOT ACCEPTED: Glue sticks, rubbers, rulers, pencils (except mechanical pencils), sharp objects 



PARENT HELPERS 

 

If you have any spare time and you are interested in volunteering in school, we are always keen for support. 

Please fill in the information below and return the form (or include the information in an email.).  If you have any 

educational experience, please include details, although this is not essential.  We prefer parents not to volunteer in 

their own child(ren)’s class. 

You will need to have a DBS check for the school - please ask Mrs Anderson in the office for details 

(c.anderson@pyrford.surrey.sch.uk). 

Once your DBS clearance has come through I will get in touch with you to let you know which class teacher to 

contact. 

With our thanks in advance. 

Miss Adams (s.adams@pyrford.surrey.sch.uk) 

 

NAME ______________________________________________________________ 

 

CHILD’S NAME ________________________________________________     

 

CLASS ________________________ 

 

Please fill in the table below as to when you are available to help. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I would prefer to help with: 

                Early Years Foundation Stage & Key Stage 1 

     Key Stage 2 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

Morning 

(include times 

if necessary) 

     

Afternoon 

(include times 

if necessary) 

     

mailto:c.anderson@pyrford.surrey.sch.uk
mailto:s.adams@pyrford.surrey.sch.uk


We have a number of children 

and staff with serious nut 

allergies so the school is a nut-

free zone.  Please remember this 

when you are preparing your 

child’s packed lunch or KS2 healthy snack for 

break time.  Particular care should be taken over 

cereal bars which often contains traces of nuts. 

The staff car park at the front of the school s a busy 

area and we would urge everyone please to use the 

path around the edge, rather than cutting across. 

Parents collecting from Treetops are welcome to use 

the car park after 4:30pm when the barrier is raised.  

Please drive slowly and carefully as there are often people parking / 

returning to their cars.  Thank you. 





TICKETS WILL BE DISTRIBUTED ONCE ALL HAVE BEEN SOLD 





SCHOOL DATES FOR 2019—2020 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Description Date Time 

Yr 6 Parent  meeting Tue 17 September 15:30 - 16:00 

Yr 5 Parent meeting Wed 18 September 15:30 - 16:00 

Yr 3 to Butser Farm Thu 19 September  

Yr 4 Parent meeting Thu 19 September 15:30 - 16:00 

Yr 1 Parent meeting Tue 24 September 15:30 - 16:00 

Yr 2 Parent meeting Wed 25 September 15:30 - 16:00 

Yr 3 Parent meeting Thu 26 September 15:30 - 16:00 

Yr 4 Saxon Workshop Wed 2 October  

Yr 5 to Intech Planetarium Mon 7 October  

Harvest Festival Service  Fri 11 October 09:30 

NSPCC Assemblies Mon 14 October  

Yr 6 to Marwell Zoo Thu 17 October  

Yr 5 & Yr 6 NSPCC Workshops Mon 21 October  

Autumn Half term 28 October - 1 November  

Yr 6 Secondary Admissions deadline Thu 31 October  

Yrs R - 2 Perform Drama Workshops Wed 6 & Thu 7 November  

Autumn Parents Meetings Tue 12 November 15:30 - 17:30 

Scholastic Book Fair Tue 12 November 15:10 - 17:30 

Autumn Parents Meetings Thu 14 November 15:30 - 19:30 

Flu Vaccinations Mon 18 & Tue 19 November  

Presentation & Tour for Prospective Parents Thu 21 November 
10:00 & 14:00  

& 19:00 

School Nurse for Yr 6 Measurement Programme Mon 25 November  

Christmas Fayre Sat 30 November tbc 

‘Dick Whittington’ Panto for whole school Tue 3 December  

Yr 4 class to Guildford Museum Thursday 5 December  

Yr 4 class to Guildford Museum Friday 6 December  

Christmas Tree Sale Sat 7 December tbc 

Parents’ Christmas Party @ Pyrford Golf Club Sat 7 December evening 

Christmas Jumper Day Friday 13 December  

School Christmas Service at CoGS Fri 20 December 09:30 

Last Day of Autumn Term Fri 20 December finish at 13:30  

Christmas Holidays 21 December to 5 January   

INSET Day Mon 6 January  

First Day of Spring Term Tue 7 January  

Primary Admissions deadline Wed 15 January  

o2 Young Voices Concert Fri 24 January  

Y5 Vikings Workshop Tue 28 January  

Yr 4 to Synagogue Thu 30 January  

Yr 3 class to Pizza Express Tue 4 February  

Yr 3 class to Pizza Express Wed 5 February  

Spring Half term 17 - 21 February  

Yr 6 Greek workshop Wed 4 March  

Yr 2 to Brooklands Museum Thu 12 March  

Y5 Mosque Visit Thu 19 March  

School Easter Service at CoGS Fri 3 April 09:30 

Last Day of Spring Term Fri 3 April finish at 13:30 



Description Date Time 

Easter Holidays 4 - 19 April  

First Day of Summer Term Mon 20 April  

Yr 4 Residential to Hindleap Wed 22 - Fri 24 April  

Yr 3 Residential to High Ashurst Thu 30 April - Fri 1 May  

Yr 5 Residential to West Dean Tue 5 - Thu 7 May  

May Bank Holiday Fri 8 May  

SATs Week 11 -14 May  

Reception to British Wildlife Centre Mon 18 May  

Summer Half term 25 -29 May  

INSET Day Mon 1 June  

Yr 6 Bikeability Mon 8 - Fri 12 June  

Yr 2 to The Look Out Discovery Centre Thu 11 June  

Yr 6 Residential to Osmington Mon 15 - Fri 19 June  

Yr 3 class to Henley Fort Wed 17 June  

Yr 3 class to Henley Fort Thu 18 June  

Yr 4 to Wisley Thu 25 June  

Yr 2 Pedals Course Wed 1 July  

INSET Day Fri 3 July  

Leavers’ Service at CoGS Wed 22 July 09:30 

Last Day of Summer Term Wed 22 July finish at 13:30 


